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January 17, 2019 
 
 
The Nation and State Fiscal Development  
   
The recent spate of trade fears has been blamed for both the sell-off in US stock markets and 
businesses’ slowing of capital expenditures.  In December 2018, the national unemployment rate 
fell to a nearly 50-year low of 3.9 percent. The unemployment rate in Los Angeles-Long Beach-
Anaheim area is 4.2 percent. The State's rate stands at 4.1 percent, which is significantly down from 
a year ago. For the past two years, the Federal Reserve has lifted its benchmark rates once every 
three months. The current rate stands at a target range between 2.25 to 2.5 percent. Major 
economists have forecast a slow growth of 2019. 
  
Local Economy 
 
Monterey Park's housing market continues showing a modest increase in single-family home prices 
because of its enviable location, just eight miles east of downtown L.A., making it relatively easy to 
commute throughout the L.A. area. House values are dictated by the location and the City expects 
the home values remain solid for 2019. 
 
From the public-sector perspective, economic development is an agency’s ability or effort to 
seek to improve the economic well-being and quality of life for a community by creating and/or 
retaining jobs and supporting or growing the local tax base. The Market Place, which is located 
along the Pomona Freeway, is the largest commercial shopping center ever developed in the 
community. Some of the well-known national and regional tenants in operation include Home 
Depot, Costco, Guitar Center, Chick-fil-A and In-N-Out. Others tenants scheduled to open in 
2019 include Starbucks, Buffalo Wild Wings, Ono Hawaiian BBQ, MOD Pizza, America’s Best 
Eyeglasses and a variety of other businesses.    
 
There has also been interest by the hotel industry in establishing four new hotels along the 
North Atlantic Boulevard corridor to meet the growing demand for visitor accommodations in 
the greater San Gabriel Valley area.  A new 288 room Courtyard by Marriott hotel is under 
construction along the 10 FWY (San Bernardino Freeway) and scheduled to open in spring of 
2019.  A new 134 room Best Western Plus hotel including a mixed-use component is scheduled 
to start construction in January 2019. The other two hotels have been entitled by the City and 
are currently in the plan review process.   
 
Because of the above mentioned development activities, there has been an increase in 
commercial development activities in the City. There are a number of new commercial 
buildings currently under construction throughout the City. There are also a number of new 
regional and national commercial tenants (e.g., Starbucks, Jersey Mike’s, Raising Canes) 
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working through lease negotiations and expected to open in 2019-2020. Much of this can be 
attributed to the success of the Market Place shopping center.    
 
Monterey Park’s Midyear Budget Review 
 
The total 2018-19 adopted City budget, excluding the budget for the Monterey Park Successor 
Agency, totals $103.1 million. It is a conservative and prudent spending plan, with a long-term 
planning focus and performance measurement linkage. The original budget reflected salary 
adjustments for miscellaneous units, the mandated State minimum wage increases in January 
2019 and budgets for capital items. 
 
This Midyear Review incorporates the policy direction of the City Council for services and 
programs to address the needs of the community as identified during the first half of this fiscal 
year. For the 2018-19 midyear review process, there are no budget amendment requests. 
 
In preparing for the 2019-2020 Budget, the City continues striving to align expenses to key services, 
improve citywide infrastructure, and manage revenues. The City will be realistic with the cost to 
provide additional services, evaluate economic development opportunities and costs, and maintain 
our legal commitments.  
 
 General Fund Midyear Overview 
 
The General Fund's total adopted budget, including transfers, is $45.7 million from which the City 
pays for services commonly associated with local government, specifically police and fire, library, 
parks, and public works services.  
  
General Fund Revenues 
 
The estimated net General Fund revenues are $42.7 million for 2018-19. Table 1 below is a 
summary of General Fund revenues. The City assumes further growth in property and sales taxes 
due to revenues generated from the Phase I of the Market Place development. Property tax and 
sales tax revenues account for an average of 58% of the net General Fund revenues, in comparison 
to 2018-19. The Property tax revenue continues to reflect the ABx1 26 residual property tax 
distributions from the County. 
 

General Fund Revenues 
(Table 1) 

 

      (Amounts in 000s) 
  

2018-2019 
Originally 
Approved 

 
 
 

 
2018-2019 

Estimated 

 
2019-2020 

Projected 
Property Tax $17,844  $18,056  $18,584 
Sales Tax 7,100  7,000  7,690 
Utility Tax 3,000  3,030  3,055 
Hotel Tax 1,500  1,200  2,200 
Other Taxes 1,265  1,235  1,242 
Licenses & Permits 2,602  2,635  2,641 
Service Charges 6,172  6,017  6,125 
Other Revenue 3,223  3,541  3,726 

Total $42,706  $42,714  $45,263 
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Property Tax  Property tax is calculated based on the assessed value. Proposition 13 limited 
property taxes to 1 percent of a property's value and restricted the annual increases on assessed 
values. The City continues to receive the property residual distributions from the Successor Agency 
and the amount is approximately $1.4 million. 
 
The housing market remained solid for 2018. The median sales price for Monterey Park homes 
sold through the 2nd quarter of 2018 reached $645,000. The land which is used for the City’s 
Market Place development added value to our assessed valuation in 2018.  
 
Sales Tax  Sales tax is the second major source of revenue for the City. In the past, the City lacked 
behind in sales tax revenues comparison to per capital sales for the State and the LA County. The 
estimated sales tax revenue for 2018-19 is on target. The sales tax from the Phase I of the Market 
Place, including Costco, Home Depot, Check-fil-A, and In-N-Out, is reflected in the net estimated 
amount. 
   
Utility Tax   The City’s utility tax rates are 3% for residential and 5.5% for commercial users.  The 
tax is applied to the consumption of gas, telephone, and electric services. The utility tax revenue 
from telephone services continues to decrease. The UUT revenue is projected to remain flat for 
2019-20.  
 
Transient (Hotel) Tax Transient occupancy tax is imposed on occupants for privilege of occupying 
room(s) in hotel, motel, and inn in the City. The current tax rate is 12 percent and is conservatively 
projected to show the full operation of the Marriott Hotel for 2019-20. 
    
Other Taxes This category consists of primarily property transfer tax and franchise tax. The 
property transfer tax is the real estate transfer tax at a rate of $1.10 per $1,000 of value 
transferred.  Cities and county share the tax equally. Franchise tax is imposed by the City on gas, 
electric, refuse companies, and cable television for the privilege of using City streets.  
 
Licenses and Permits  The fees for licenses and permits are considered "regulatory." Business 
licenses are imposed for the privilege of conducting business within the City per Government Code 

§37101. For 2019-20, the City expects to have a small increase for construction permits due to 
majority of the construction permits fees having been collected in the past few years. 
  
Charge for Services   This category includes charges for fee-supported City services and includes: 
police and fire services, library and recreation services, plan check, inspection, engineering 
services, and zoning review. The projected revenue for 2018-19 is about $6.0 million and  is 
expected to remain at the same level for fiscal year 2019-20.  
 
The City’s Cost Allocation Plan and Master Schedule of Fees and Charges serve as the basis for its 
service charges. The direct cost of providing the service as well as the indirect expenses of 
providing the service must be taken into account to ensure the reasonableness in financing city 
operations and services.  
 
Other Revenues This category includes investment earnings, rents, fines, and various 
miscellaneous revenue accounts. The City invests funds in the Los Angeles County Treasury Pool, 
certificates of deposit, treasury bills, and the State LAIF. Investment earnings are reduced by City-
absorbed merchant service charges due to various online credit card services for consumers. Other 
Revenues in Refunds and Rebates category reflect mainly for various reimbursements from 
insurance companies and State mandate cost reimbursement programs. 
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General Fund Expenditures 
 
Throughout the fiscal year, the City Council may approve budget amendments that could not have 
been anticipated at the time the budget was adopted. The original adopted General Fund budget 
was $42.1 million, excluding the $3.6 million from GF committed reserve for Market Place roadway 
improvement and $120,000 from the assigned for one-time library operation supplement. During 
the first half of the year, Council approved budget amendments for firefighters MOU adjustments, 
additional PT wage increases, security camera program, and street address painting project. Table 
2 highlights the projected General Fund operating results, reflecting all approved amendments for 
2018-19. 

 

General Fund 
2018-19 Projected Operating Results 

(Table 2) 
 
Net Revenues (1) 

 
$ 42,713,710 

                          
Original Adopted Budget 
 

     Amendments: 
 Minimum wage increases 
 Home Bot Automation security camera program 
 District Voting Outreach 
 Street address painting project 

$ 42,077,545 
 
 

98,000 
10,000 
10,000 

             33,618 
  

Total Budget with Amendments (2)      42,229,163           

Projected General Fund Excess (1) - (2)         $484,547        

 

The actual change to the fund balance cannot be determined until an audit is completed for fiscal 
year 2018-19. It is the City’s practice that if there is any excess General Fund balance, the excess 
amount will be put back into the General Fund Capital Improvement Reserve for future capital 
improvement projects. 

 

Proposed 2019-2020 Budget 
 

The projected expenditures and transfers for 2019-20 are $45.1 million, an increase of 6.7 percent 
from the fiscal year 2018-19 adjusted budget. It reflects cost of living contingency labor 
expenditure for citywide MOUs, merit and CA 2020 minimum wage adjustments, operation cost 
adjustments, internal fund charges, and General Fund pension contributions. Again, the City 
continues its conservative financial management practice to achieve a better fiscal result (Table 3).  

   
General Fund 

 2019-2020 Proposed Budget 
                 (Table 3) 

   
 Revenue and Transfer $  45,263,009 
 Expenditures and Transfer  (45,097,545) 
   
 Projected General Fund Excess $       165,464           

 
Table 4 below displays the projected operational cost increases, which will be incorporated into 
the 2019-20 Proposed Budget. 
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General Fund  

2019-2020 Projected Expenditure Changes and Transfers  
(Table 4) 

  
Cost:   $100,000, City Clerk Operation 
Explanation:  Election year costs  

 
Cost:   $950,000, Salaries 
Explanation:  MOU & minimum wage adjustments – citywide  
 
Cost:   $350,000, Salaries 
Explanation:  Merit and medical benefits - citywide 
 
Cost:   $150,000, Supplies and Maintenance  
Explanation:  3% increase in operating supplies and repairs & maintenance services 
 
Cost:   $40,000, Utilities 
Explanation:  3% increase in electricity, gas, and telephone services  
 
Cost:   $150,000, Contract and Professional Services 
Explanation:  3% increase for service contracts per annual CPI adjustment 
   
Cost:   $730,000, Internal Service Funding 
Explanation: Operations and reserve to meet outstanding liabilities for the General 

Liabilities (+30%), Workers’ Compensation (+25%), Technology (+15%), 
Motor Pool (+3%), and Separation Benefits (+3%) funds.  

 
Cost:   $600,000, GF Pension Contribution 
Explanation:  GF additional pension cost supplements from $2.6 million to $3.2 million 

 
 
General Fund Balance  
 
At 6/30/2018, the total fund balance for the General Fund was $21.3 million, which excluded 
nonspendable and carryover purchase orders. The unassigned fund balance represents General 
Fund funds that are available for any purpose.  The General Fund reserves are projected as follows.  

    
 (Amounts in 000s) 
  

2017-2018 
Actual 

 
2018-2019 
Projected 

 
2019-2020 
Projected 

Unassigned - Operations   $   3,995  $   6,545     $  6,597 
   Assigned -  Capital Improvements   5,925  7,470  9,470 

Assigned -  EE Parking Lot  530  530  530 
Committed - Economic Dev.     5,487  (2) 1,887   
Committed - Catastrophic Events   2,340  2,340  2,340 
Committed - Working Capital    3,000  3,000  3,000 

       
Total (1)   $  21,277  $  21,772  $ 21,937 

 
 
 

1. Total excludes nonspendable and carryover purchase orders. 
 

2. The 2002 TI Bonds proceeds can only be used for street improvements at the Market Place project 
area. The funds will be utilized and removed from the reserve in 2018-19. 
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Other City Funding Sources  
 
While we are reviewing our General Fund fiscal condition at the mid-year, it is equally important to 
note certain special revenue funds, internal service funds, and enterprise funds due to fiscal 
impacts. Analyzing and understanding broad other City's funding resources supports our decision 
criteria for allocations of resources among key public services. 
 
Development Impact Fees Special Revenue Funds 
 
The City collects development impact fees for law enforcement, fire suppression/medic, circulation 
(street, traffic, bridges), water distribution, sewer collection, library facilities and collection, public 
meeting facilities, community facilities, aquatics facilities, and park land and Improvements. Fees 
are associated with development projects. Government Code Section 66006 requires the City to 
prepare an annual report that describes certain information about the fees, such as the amount of 
fees collected, public improvements for which the fees were expended, fund balance, and other 
information. The 2017-2018 Development Impact Fees Annual Report has been prepared and 
included in the last tab of the Midyear Review publication for City Council review and approval.  
 
Enterprise Funds 
 
The City has four Enterprise Funds: Water Operation, Water Treatment, Refuse, and Sewer. The 
City uses enterprise funds to provide a broad range of enterprise services, such as water supply, 
treatment and distribution, wastewater collection, and trash collection, disposal and recycling. All 
of these services are required to be in compliance with federal, state, and local regulations.  
 
In many respects, enterprise functions, such as water, sewer, and trash services, are more 
analogous to private businesses than other governmental activities. Each fund must ensure that its 
fee structure is maintained at a level sufficient to meet on-going operating, debt service, and capital 
improvement costs. In addition, the City is required to maintain a reasonable reserve level for debt 
service covenant compliance. Staff will continue monitoring the funding development. Currently, 
the City is working with a consulting firm to perform a comprehensive rate study for the City’s 
water, waste water, and solid waste services.  Staff will present the analysis report to the Council in 
May for rate charges directions. 
 
Internal Service Funds 
 

The City maintains six distinct internal service funds to finance the operating costs and 
outstanding liabilities for workers' compensation, auto shop, technology, separation benefits, 
general liability, and post-employment medical benefits. Internal service funds are maintained 
through charges to departments, including the cost of the fixed assets used in providing the goods 
or services. Each participating City department is funded a non-discretionary line item 
appropriation in its cost center budget. Each year, cash flows for each of the internal service funds 
were examined to identify areas where fund balances could be used to help offset rate increases.  
 
Any significant deficit in the internal service funds is an indication of those funds not being charged 
their proportionate share of costs. Currently, the City's Workers’ Compensation Fund has a $5.1 
million deficit net position and the General Liability Fund has a $2.7 million deficit net position. 
After completing the annual financial statement audit, the City's auditors urged the City to find 
ways to cure the negative position. Presenting a deficit is not consistent with the objectives of an 
Internal Service Fund in which revenues should equal expenses. Specifically, substantial allocation 
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increases are required for General Liability Fund and Workers' Compensation Fund when 
preparing the 2019-20 Budget.  
 
For 2019-20, internal service funds' charges are: Workers' Compensation (+25%), Motor Pool 
(+3%), Technology (+15%), Separation Benefits (+3%), General Liability (+30%), and Post-
Employment Medical Benefits (no increase). In addition, the Technology Fund is projected to result 
in minimum cash on hand after the fund is used for the City's new  Enterprise Resources Planning 
(ERP) System and IT equipment upgrades. 
 
Retirement Fund  

 
The issue of public pensions includes a complex web of policy, fiscal and legal concerns. The 
CalPERS Board made the decision to ratchet down the discount rate from 7.5 percent to 7.0 
percent over the course of three years: 7.375% in FY2017-18; 7.25% in FY2018-19; 7.0% in FY2019-20. 
Lowering the discount rate means that the City pays higher contribution costs for its annual 
normal costs and unfunded actuarial liabilities. Table 5 below illustrates the projected cost impact 
for the City’s retirement fund. 
 
                                                                           Projected Retirement Fund 
                                                                                                                      (Table 5) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: Starting 2019-20, the City might require more GF contributions to reduce deficits 
   

Pension obligations are a long-term liability, and pension funding decisions should be viewed in 
the same light. The adjustments of the discount rate definitively result in increased pension costs. 
The City is working with each bargaining unit asking for higher employee contributions in order to 
ease its budgeting burden. 
 
The City continues following the guidance of the City Council and implements unfunded liability 
reduction plans, including making a prepayment at the beginning of each fiscal year and using 
savings generated from the prepayment action to further pay down the unfunded liability. This 
one-time contribution to CalPERS reduces the City's unfunded liability and also saves the City the 
7.25 percent interest that it is required to be paid on that liability. Aside from responsible budget 
planning, another option is to establish a "prefunding" account, considering a Section 115 trust, for 
pension rate stabilization to mitigate pension investment volatility. 
 
Achieving sustainability is increasing over time. More than 62 full-time employees are currently 
under the (PEPRA) new pension reform tier. More importantly, the City and all City employees 
work as partners to meet the funding challenges, which all full-time employees will be paying 
higher employee contributions.  

(Amounts in 000s) 
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

Beginning Fund Balance $       1,156 $      126 $      (797) $    (413) $    (27) 
 
Retirement Fund Rev 

 
6,964 

 
7,110 

 
7,394 

 
7,690 

 
7,998 

GF Contribution  2,600 3,200 5,200 5,800 6,120 
 -------------- -------------- ------------- -------------- -------------- 
Total Sources 9,564 10,310 12,594 13,490 14,118 
      
Expenditures   10,594 11,233 12,210 13,104 13,820 
   -----------   ----------- ------------- -------------- -------------- 
Ending Fund Balance 126 (797) (413) (27) 271 
   ======  ====== ======= ======= ======= 
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